

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DRN.23/2016

Complainant : Shri Jatindra Ch. Kalita

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Darrang

Date of hearing : 02.08.2017

Complaint heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 02.08.2017

Shri Gakul Deka, Senior Planning Officer present as deputed by the SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Darrang.

The Appellant/Complainant, Shri Jatindra Ch. Kalita is present.

Perused the case record. The Second Appeal was heard and an order issued on 18.11.2016 requesting the SPIO to furnish the remaining information further specified by the Appellant in the written submission he made during the hearing which was within the scope of the original Application. The Appellant submitted a Complaint dated 10.04.2017 that the SPIO had not complied with the Commission's order. A compliance report was sought from the SPIO. The latter submitted a report dated 18.05.2017 stating that the information was handed over to the Appellant on that day i.e., 18.05.2017. The Appellant further complained through a letter dated 30.05.2017 that the SPIO had furnished incomplete information. The Appellant reiterated his Complaint through his letter dated 21.06.2017. Today's hearing was fixed in response to the Applicant's Complaint of non-compliance.

Heard the Appellant. He reiterated his Complaint that the documents furnished to him were incomplete.

Heard the SPIO's deputee. A copy of the Appellant/Complainant's letter was handed over to him. He admitted that some of the records pertaining to the information in the form of documents could not be collected and that the same records may be missing.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO shall review the information/documents so far furnished to the Appellant, and collect and provide the remaining information, free of cost, and clearly indicate to the Appellant if any records are missing within 15 days of receiving this order.

Further, the Commission orders that the DC, Darrang being the Head of the Public Authority shall have the issue of missing records relating to projects/works undertaken under MLA funds as sought for by the Appellant through Application dated 10.10.2015 inquired formally within a reasonable, specific time frame.

The Complaint of non-compliance is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true Copy

Sd/-

Joint Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Darrang, Distt- Darrang, Assam, Pin-784 126 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Deputy Commissioner, Darrang, Distt- Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 126 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Shri Jatindra Ch. Kalita, President, SHAKAR, S/o, Lt. Tapeswar Kalita, Vill- Duwaripara, PO- Chengaliajhar, Distt- Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 145 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission